) ORDINANCE BILL NO. **17**

ORDINANCE NO. 2708

RECITALS

The City Council has, in Ordinance No. 4824, authorized the designation of Enhanced Enforcement Areas within the City.

The Council has determined that the downtown area of the City is an area of special historic, business, and economic interest to the citizens of Lebanon. The Council further has determined that there is a high incidence of repeat violation and criminal activity in this area.

Based on the above, the Council has determined that designation of the downtown area as an Enhanced Enforcement Area will lower citizen victimization and chronic nuisance activity, will discourage criminal activity, and will increase public safety and awareness within the Area, and now, therefore

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. A Downtown Alcohol and Impact Enhanced Enforcement Area is established.
- The boundaries of the Downtown Enhanced Enforcement Area shall be Vine Street on the North. Maple Street on the South, Park Street on the East and 2nd Street on the West.
- 3. This designation will be valid for a period of three years.

Adopted by the Lebanon City Council on the 26^{th} day of April 2006, by a vote of **5** in favor and **0** in opposition.

Kenneth I. Toombs, Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Y ATTORNEY